BOYNER PERAKENDE VE TEKSTİL YATIRIMLARI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (”TRY”)  unless otherwise stated.)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

BOYNER PERAKENDE VE TEKSTİL YATIRIMLARI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (”TRY”)  unless otherwise stated.)

246 247

2018 ANNUAL REPORT &
SUSTAINABILITY REPORT

2018 ANNUAL REPORT &
SUSTAINABILITY REPORT

NOTE 32 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

iv.	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

As of 31 December 2018 and 2017, a potential change of 10% in Turkish Lira against the foreign currencies stated below will de-
crease the Group’s profit by the amounts stated below. This analysis is based on the assumption that variables, especially the
interest rates, will remain constant.

31 December 2018
Profit/Loss Equity

Foreign currency
appreciation

Foreign currency
depreciation

Foreign currency
appreciation

Foreign currency
depreciation

Change of USD against TRY by 10%
1- USD net assets / liabilities (129.758.020) 129.758.020 - -
2- USD hedged from risks (-)  (13.670.625)  (122.419.072) - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (143.428.645)   7.338.948 - -

Change of EUR against TRY by 10%:
4- EUR net assets / liabilities (43.672.295) 43.672.295 - -
5- EUR hedged from risks (-) -  (4.009.405) - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (43.672.295) 39.662.890 - -

Change of other currencies against TRY by 10%:
7- Other currencies net assets / liabilities (15.153) 15.153 - -
8- Other currencies hedged from risks (-) - - - -

9- Other currencies net effect (7+8) (15.153) 15.153 - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (187.116.093) 47.016.991 - -

31 December 2017
Profit/Loss Equity

Foreign currency
appreciation

Foreign currency
depreciation

Foreign currency
appreciation

Foreign currency
depreciation

Change of USD against TRY by 10%:
1- USD net assets / liabilities (133.718.651) 133.718.651 - -
2- USD hedged from risks (-) 56.961.771  (115.103.182) - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (76.756.880)  18.615.469 - -

Change of EUR against TRY by 10%:
4- EUR net assets / liabilities (32.413.618)  32.413.618 - -
5- EUR hedged from risks (-) 28.569.589  (28.569.589) - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (3.844.029)  3.844.029 - -

Change of other currencies against TRY by 10%:
7- Other currencies net assets / liabilities 22.438  (22.438) - -
8- Other currencies hedged from risks (-) - - - -

9- Other currencies net effect (7+8) 22.438  (22.438) - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (80.578.471) 22.437.060 - -

NOTE 32 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

v.	 Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest risk because of its interest generating assets and liabilities. The interest rate risk is continuously
monitored and managed by balancing the Group’s interest-sensitive assets and liabilities.

For the purpose keeping the effect of interest rate fluctuations on the financial debts at a minimum level, the company man-
agement maintains the “fixed interest/variable interest” and “TRY/foreign currency” balances in these liabilities.

Interest risk sensitivity

The financial instruments of the Group which are sensitive to interest rates are stated in the following: